

No. 18-1334

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND MANAGEMENT BOARD FOR
PUERTO RICO,

Petitioner,

v.

AURELIUS INVESTMENT, LLC, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The United
States Court Of Appeals For The First Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AURELIUS AND ASSURED
RESPONDENTS IN RESPONSE**

THEODORE B. OLSON
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW D. MCGILL
HELGI C. WALKER
LUCAS C. TOWNSEND
LOCHLAN F. SHELFER
JEREMY M. CHRISTIANSEN
JOSHUA M. WESNESKI
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
TOlson@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Aurelius and Assured Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	10
I. THE FIRST CIRCUIT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE BOARD MEMBERS ARE PRINCIPAL OFFICERS OF THE UNITED STATES	10
A. The Board Members Are Principal “Officers Of The United States.”.....	11
B. The Appointments Clause Applies When Congress Creates Federal Offices That Superintend Territories	18
II. THE JUDGMENT MAY BE AFFIRMED ON OTHER GROUNDS.....	24
III. RESPONDENTS ACQUIESCE IN THE BOARD’S REQUEST FOR THIS COURT’S REVIEW OF THE MERITS OF THE APPOINTMENTS CLAUSE QUESTION IN THIS EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT CASE.....	25
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	20
<i>Altair Glob. Credit Opportunities Fund (A), LLC v. United States</i> , 138 Fed. Cl. 742 (Fed. Cl. 2018)	24, 25
<i>Am. Ins. Co. v. Canter</i> , 26 U.S. (1 Pet.) 511 (1828).....	18
<i>Atl. Cleaners & Dyers v. United States</i> , 286 U.S. 427 (1932).....	19
<i>Binns v. United States</i> , 194 U.S. 486 (1904).....	18
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	14
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	2, 4, 10, 11, 12
<i>Clinton v. Englebrecht</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 434 (1871).....	22
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Ass'n of Am. R.R.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1225 (2015).....	14
<i>District of Columbia v. John R. Thompson Co.</i> , 346 U.S. 100 (1953).....	20

<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997).....	11, 19
<i>First Nat'l Bank v. Yankton Cty.</i> , 101 U.S. 129 (1879).....	18
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	17
<i>Freytag v. Comm'r</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	2, 4, 11, 13, 19
<i>Hechinger v. Metro. Wash. Airports Auth.</i> , 845 F. Supp. 902 (D.D.C.).....	14
<i>Lebron v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	24
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....	2, 4, 11, 12, 19, 21
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	13
<i>Metro. Wash. Airports Auth. v. Citizens for Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991).....	14, 19
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014).....	20
<i>O'Donoghue v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 516 (1933).....	15

<i>Palmore v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 389 (1973).....	15
<i>Puerto Rico v. Sanchez Valle</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1863 (2016).....	21, 22
<i>Snow v. United States</i> , 85 U.S. (18 Wall.) 317 (1873).....	22
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	16

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2.....	10, 11, 17
--------------------------------------	------------

Statutes

48 U.S.C. § 2121	3
48 U.S.C. § 2121(a).....	24
48 U.S.C. § 2121(c)	4
48 U.S.C. § 2121(d).....	4
48 U.S.C. § 2121(e).....	4, 5, 17, 25
48 U.S.C. § 2122	4
48 U.S.C. § 2124(a).....	3, 12
48 U.S.C. § 2124(c)	4
48 U.S.C. § 2124(f).....	3, 12
48 U.S.C. § 2124(i).....	4

48 U.S.C. § 2124(j).....	4
48 U.S.C. § 2124(k).....	4, 12
48 U.S.C. § 2124(n).....	4
48 U.S.C. § 2127(b)(3)	4
48 U.S.C. § 2128(a)(1)	4
48 U.S.C. § 2129	4
48 U.S.C. § 2141	4, 16
48 U.S.C. § 2142	3
48 U.S.C. § 2143	16
48 U.S.C. § 2144	16
48 U.S.C. § 2164	4
48 U.S.C. § 2164(a).....	6, 12
48 U.S.C. § 2166(a).....	6
48 U.S.C. § 2166(e).....	8
48 U.S.C. § 2175(b).....	4
1 Stat. 50 (1789)	21
31 Stat. 77 (1900)	21
39 Stat. 951 (1917)	21

Other Authorities

P.R. Const. art. VI, § 8	6
162 Cong. Rec. (daily ed. June 29, 2016).....	6
Akhil Amar, <i>America’s Constitution: A Biography</i> (2004).....	21
David P. Currie, <i>The Constitution in Congress: The Jeffersonians, 1801- 1829</i> (2001)	21
<i>The Federalist Papers</i> (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	23
H.R. Rep. No. 114-602, pt. 1 (2016)	5
<i>Officers of the United States Within the Meaning of the Appointments Clause</i> , 31 Op. O.L.C. 73 (2007)	12
